
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 

Meeting: Children's Select Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 

Date: Thursday 21 September 2023 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Max Hirst max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk of 
Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 
01225718215 or email max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Pre-meeting information briefing 
The meeting will be preceded by a presentation starting at 9:30am on Alternative 
Provision.  
 
Alternative Provision (AP) is defined as ‘education outside school, arranged by local 
authorities or schools themselves’ and is full-time education. Local authorities can 
arrange education for young people, who because of exclusion, illness or other 
reasons, would not otherwise receive suitable education. 
 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman) 
Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Helen Belcher OBE 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Caroline Corbin 
Cllr Carole King 
Cllr Kathryn MacDermid 
 

Cllr Kelvin Nash 
Cllr Antonio Piazza 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Jo Trigg 
Cllr Mark Verbinnen 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 

 

Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Daniel Cave 
Cllr Adrian Foster 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 
Cllr Jack Oatley 
 

Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
Cllr Martin Smith 
Cllr Iain Wallis 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
  

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

Non-Elected Voting Members: 
 

Dr Mike Thompson Clifton Diocesan RC Representative 
 

Non-Elected Non-Voting Members: 
 

Nikki Barnett Further Education Representative 
John Hawkins School Teacher Representative 
Maisy Humphrey Children & Young People's Representative 
Declan Kiely Children & Young People's Representative - 

Substitute 
 

 



 

Page 3 

 

Recording and Broadcast
[...]
ing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on 14 September 2023 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In 
order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Monday 18 September. Please contact the officer named on the front 
of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Strategy  

 The Committee will receive an update with a focus on the CYP element of the 
strategy. 

7   Outcome of the SEND LGA Peer Review  

 The Committee will receive a report from Helean Hughes on the outcome of the 
LGA Peer Review of Wiltshire Council’s SEND Strategy. 

8   Children Missing Out on Education  

 The Committee will receive a report from Kathryn Davis on Wiltshire Council’s 
Strategy for children missing out on education. 

9   Elective Home Education  

 The Committee will receive a report from Kathryn Davis on Wiltshire Council’s 
Strategy for supporting parents who choose to home educate their children. 

10   Task Group Report - Youth Provision and Area Board Youth Funding 
(Pages 21 - 44) 

 To report the findings and recommendations from the Youth Provision and Area 
Board Youth Funding Task Group. 

11   Outcome of the review of the "Dads Matter Too" multi-agency project 
(Pages 45 - 52) 

 Jen Salter, Director for Families and Children, will inform the Committee of the 
outcome of the review into the multi-agency project “Dads Matter Too”. 

12   Annual Adoption Report (Pages 53 - 62) 

 The Committee will receive the annual report from Wiltshire Council’s Adoption 
Service which provides a year-end report to the Council in relation to a child’s 
journey to adoption. 

13   Overview and Scrutiny Activities Updates  



 

Page 6 

 

 The committee will receive updates from active Task Groups, Rapid Scrutiny 
exercises and the committee’s board representatives. 
 
A report by the Senior Scrutiny Officers providing an update on Task Group 
activity since the last meeting is attached. 

14   Regular updates  

 Updates on information valuable for the committee, but unlikely to require a 
decision.   
 
Members of the committee are therefore invited to indicate in advance of the 
meeting if they would like further information or have questions on these regular 
updates, so that relevant officers can be invited to attend the meeting. 

 14a   Update from Wiltshire Youth Voice Representative (Pages 63 - 64) 

An update including a summary of recent activities of the Wiltshire Youth Union (WYU) 
and Children in Care Council (CiCC). 

 14b   School Ofsted Judgements (Pages 65 - 70) 

An update including information regarding the most recent Ofsted Inspection reports, 
presenting an ongoing view of the effectiveness of schools as seen by Ofsted Inspection. 

 14c   DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education (Pages 71 - 
76) 

An update on developments relating to children’s services arising from the Department 
for Education. 

 14d   Working together to improve school attendance  

The DfE published new non-statutory guidance in May 2022 to help schools, trusts, 
governing bodies and local authorities maintain high levels of school attendance. The 
guidance applies from September 2022. 
 
This regular update is an opportunity for the committee to be aware of the latest 
requirements, as set out in the guidance. 

 14e   Schools Forum  

To receive a very brief update highlighting key items from the last meeting of Schools 
Forum, to enable the Children’s Select Committee to be informed in a timely manner of 
the work undertaken by the Schools Forum through the year. 
Full agendas and minutes for the Schools Forum can be accessed here  Schools Forum | 
Wiltshire Council 
 
This agenda item has no update due to no Schools Forum meeting taking place since the 
last Childrens Select Committee meeting. 

 14f   Corporate Parenting Panel  

http://moderngov.wiltshire.council/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=217&Year=0
http://moderngov.wiltshire.council/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=217&Year=0


 

Page 7 

 

To receive a very brief update highlighting key items from the last meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel, to enable the Children’s Select Committee members, as 
Corporate Parents, to be informed in a timely manner of the work undertaken by the 
Corporate Parenting Panel through the year. 
 
This agenda item has no update due to no Corporate Parenting Panel meeting taking 
place since the last Childrens Select Committee meeting. 

 14g   Directors' update  

To receive a verbal update from Directors highlighting any key issues (current or 
emerging), successes or milestones in their respective areas since the last meeting of the 
committee, which may not require a full agenda item and are not covered elsewhere on 
this agenda. 
This is also an opportunity for matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 14h   Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holders' update  

To receive a verbal update from the Cabinet Member and / or Portfolio Holders 
highlighting any news, successes or milestones in their respective areas since the last 
meeting of the committee, which may not require a full agenda item and are not covered 
elsewhere on this agenda. 
This is also an opportunity for matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 14i   Chair's update  

To receive a verbal update from the chair on any work undertaken or news since the last 
meeting that would not require a full agenda item and would not be suitable under 
Chairman’s Announcements (where no debate is allowed). 
This is also an opportunity for matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

15   Forward Work Programme  

 The Committee is asked to note the attached documents showing the relevant 
items from the overview and scrutiny forward work programme and the latest 
version of the strategy list for the Children, Education and Skills directorate.  

16   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next scheduled meeting is due to be held on Tuesday 31 
October 2023 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. 
 
To note that the following meeting, scheduled on 16 January 2024, has been 
moved to 24 January 2024, starting at 10.30am. 

17   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

18   Glossary  



 

Page 8 

 

 PART II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed 
 



 
 
 

 
 
Children's Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 12 
JULY 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 

 
Present: 
Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Mary Champion, 
Cllr Caroline Corbin, Cllr Carole King, Cllr Kathryn Macdermid, Cllr Antonio Piazza, 
Cllr Mike Sankey, Cllr Jo Trigg, Cllr Mark Verbinnen, Cllr Bridget Wayman, 
Dr Mike Thompson and Cllr Trevor Carbin (Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Peter Hutton and Cllr Jane Davies, Matt Hitch, Jen Salter, Lucy Townsend, 
Professor Katy Burch, Simon Thomas, Cate Mullen and Joe Sutton 
  

 
61 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from the following committee members: 
 
Cllr Helen Belcher OBE (Substituted by Cllr Trevor Carbin) 
John Hawkins 
 
Apologies were also received from: 
 
Cllr Laura Mayes 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
 

62 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 6 June 2023, as a 
true and correct record. 
 

63 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

64 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The chairman inf
[...]
nergy, Laughter (FUEL) Programme was given 
in that it would be going ahead with a new company and thanks were given to 
officers for their work. 
 
It was highlighted that Wiltshire Council had featured at the recent Local 
Government Association conference. 
 
Ben Stevens had been appointed the Better Value Project and was looking at the 
deficit in the High Needs Block. 
 

77 Forward Work Programme 
 
Was noted as being attached to the agenda and praised for being in a more 
readable format.  
 

78 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting of the Childrens Select Committee is Thursday 21 
September 2023. 
 

79 Urgent Items 
 
The chair stated his wish for an organisation under the Wiltshire Community 
Foundation that brings together youth services to be invited to send a non-
voting representative to sit on the committee. No objections were raised on this 
proposal. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.35 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
of Democratic Services, direct line 01225718215, e-mail max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 20

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


1 
 

Wiltshire Council  

      

Children’s Select Committee 

   

21 September 2023 

 

 

 

Youth Provision and Area Youth Board Funding Task Group – Draft Report 

 

Purpose of the report 

 

1. To present the findings and recommendations from the task group review of 

Wiltshire’s delivery of youth provision through the Area Board community-led 

model. 

 

Background 

 

2. The Children’s Select Committee proposed the setting up of the task group to 

review how the youth grants were being used and whether they provided a 

consistent offer for young people across the 18 Area Boards. The Overview and 

Scrutiny Management Committee agreed the Youth Provision and Area Board 

youth funding task gro
[...]
ore broadly, 
across the UK. Evaluators at IPC would be very pleased to support such 
dissemination activities. 

 

Next steps  
 
Since DMT commenced an approach was made by the Fatherhood Institute to Wiltshire 
Council to be involved in their Improving Safeguarding Through Audited Father 
Engagement (ISAFE) work.  The primary outcome is father engagement practices 
among social workers in children’s social care services.  This work is being undertaken 
across all of the 5 Support and Safeguarding teams.  The evaluation of this work is due 
in November 2023 and will be considered alongside the findings of DMT in order to 
make final recommendations for future practice across the partnership.   
 
This report is being shared with the following forums to discuss the partnerships 
response to the learning and how this will be taken forward.  The governance of the 
work therefore sits ultimately with the Safeguarding Vulnerable People’s Partnership 
(SVPP). 

 Families and Children’s Systems Assurance Group – 12 September 2023 

Page 51



Evaluation of Dads Matter Too August 2023 

  
ipc@brookes.ac.uk  7 

 SVPP Executive – 14 September 2023 

 Under 1s Steering Group - 27 November 

Page 52



Wiltshire Council 
 
Children's Select Committee   
 
10 October 2023  
  

Subject:   Wiltshire Council Annual Adoption Service: 2022-2023 
Year End Report 

  
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Laura Mayes - Cabinet Member for Children’s 

Services, Education, and Skills 
  
Key Decision:  Non-Key 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
It is a statutory requirement that Wiltshire Council’s Adoption Service provides 
a year-end report to the Council in relation to the child’s journey to adoption.  It 
describes the management arrangements, outcomes, priorities, and finances 
for the period 01 April 2022 to 31 March 2023.  
 
The Regional Adoption Agency (RAA), Adoption West (AW), is commissioned 
to provide defined adoption services, and has responsibility for recruiting, 
assessing and approving adopters for our children.  Adoption West is 
registered with Ofsted and has a separate inspection. 
 
In this reporting period, 80 adopters were approved, this is a slight reduction on 
the previous year where 87 adopters were approved (85-95 target).  However, 
there are fewer children waiting for adoptive homes than the number of families 
approved which means the demand can be met.  As of 31 March 2023, there 
are 64 approved adopters waiting for a match.  36% of adopters approved in 
2022/23 are available to adopt siblings, which exceeds the target range of 25-
35%, a 15% increase on the previous year.  
 
The focus for Adoption West is to recruit adopters for older children, those with 
additional needs, children from black and minority ethnic communities and 
larger sibling groups.  
 
Nationally over the last nine years there has been a gradual decline in adoption 
being the outcome for children leaving care.  In Wiltshire, the rate has 
remained relatively stable, ranging between 11-14%.  Where adoption is the 
right permanence plan for a child, this is pursued by the Council and 
predominantly endorsed by the Court. 
 
Comparative performance for local authorities is via the National Adoption 
Scorecard which, for Wiltshire, shows that performance remains strong.  There 
are some fluctuations related to the commitment to deliver permanence via 
adoption for some children, despite factors which may make it more 
challenging to find a match, which impact on timeliness performance.  
Progressing the right permanence plan for a child will always remain the 
priority. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 12



 

The national three year scorecard data is not yet published (due by the end of 
this year) and therefore comparator data is not currently available.  Wiltshire 
has local reporting and therefore continues to have visibility of performance, 
but is unable to make comparisons against other authorities performance due 
to the lag in published data.  
 
The three key scorecard measures each local authority Adoption Agency uses 
are as follows: 
 

 A10: the average time between a child entering care and moving in with 
its adoptive family: 

 
The estimated figure for 2022-23 is 491 days, up on the previous year at 369.  
The target is 300-380 days.  
 

 A2: the average time between a local authority receiving court authority 
to place a child and the local authority deciding on a match to an 
adoptive family: 

 
The estimated figure for 2022-23 is 162 days, a slight increase from 145 in 
2021/22.  The target is 140-160 days. 
 

 A20: the average time between entering care and placement order: 
 
The estimated figure for 2022-23 is 283, a minor increase from the 282 days in 
2021/22.  The target is 210–230 days.  
 
These measures on the surface indicate a decline, however those children 
outside of target have been reviewed to ensure the reason for delays are 
reasonable, and to determine whether there are practice improvements 
required to increase timeliness.  For all children outside of targets, all delays 
were purposeful and in the child’s best interests, or outside of the Local 
Authorities control.  Where improvements could be made via the performance 
of courts, these are highlighted at the Family Justice Board.  4 children (1 
sibling group) representing 25% of the total cohort was outside of timescale for 
reasons relating to their best interests; and 11 children (2 sibling groups) 
representing 69% of the total cohort were outside for reasons not within the 
Local Authority’s control.      
 
Whilst local measures show a decline, Wiltshire continues to perform well 
nationally and has robust quality assurance mechanisms in place to analyse 
practice outside of target ranges.  Adoption performance remains strong, as 
evidenced within the data and quality review of individual children’s 
experiences through routine audit.  Annual target setting takes place to ensure 
targets remain appropriate, with a rev

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Children's Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 21 
SEPTEMBER 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chair), Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice-Chair), Cllr Mark Verbinnen, Cllr 
Carole King, Cllr Kelvin Nash, Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Helen 
Belcher OBE, Cllr Kathryn Macdermid, Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Jo Trigg, Cllr Dominic 
Muns 
 
Also Present: 
  
Margaret Firth, Agnes Turnpenny, Kathryn Davis, Cllr Laura Mayes, Richard Hanks, 
Julie Bielby, Max Hirst 
  

 
80 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Jane Davies 
Cllr Jo Trigg 
Cllr Peter Hutton 
 
Dr Mike Thompson 
Cate Mullen 
Lesley Lowe 
Terence Herbert 
John Hawkins 
Jen Salter 
 

81 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 6 June 2023, as a 
true and correct record. 
 

82 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

83 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The following announcements were made through the chair: 
 
Cllr John Hubbard was recently appointed Deputy Chairman of LGA Children 
and Young People’s Board. 
 

84 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

85 Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Strategy 
 
The Committee received an update on the Emotional Wellbeing and Mental 
Health Strategy. 
 
The Chair reiterated that as explained in the agenda supplement the Emotional 
Wellbeing and Mental Health Strategy covers all ages and therefore comes 
under the remit of both the Health and Children Select Committees. This report 
had been considered by Health Select Committee on 5 September and they 
resolved to carry out a joint rapid scrutiny, taking into account the findings of the 
2018 CAMHS task group. 
 
The Councillors had all been invited to access the recordings of the Health 
Select Committee for the officers’ introduction of this report (2h26 in) as it did 
not seem efficient to ask officers to attend two separate meetings to present the 
same report.  
 
The Chair stated that as a committee they had been holding back on starting a 
“Mental health for children and young people” task group, due to finding the 
right timing amongst other initiatives and programmes. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree to a joint rapid scrutiny with the Health Select Committee to 
review the Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Strategy, to take place 
in November/December 2023.  
 

86 Outcome of the SEND LGA Peer Review 
 
The Committee received a report from Richard Hanks on the outcome of the 
LGA Peer Review of Wiltshire Council’s SEND Strategy. 
 
The full report, with all its findings and recommendations, can be found in the 
agenda pack. 
 
The peer team’s preparation process, which included reviewing a range of 
documents and information, to ensure they were familiar with the Local Area 
Partnership including Council, ICB and health partners, strengths and the 
challenges they are facing. They heard from over 110 people, including 



 
 
 

 
 
 

children, young people, parents, lead members, local authority senior 
leadership team, chief nurse of the ICB, senior health partners, front-line 
practitioners and managers and partners. The team also reviewed a small 
sample of EHCPs. 
 
Richard Hanks referred to specific key findings: 
 

 The strategic leadership for SEND is visible and developing. 

 Parents and carers are well engaged through an active and well-
established parent carer forum, which is a key strategic partner 
participating at board level. 

 There is a clear strategic awareness of the need for continuous 
improvement with agreed joint actions. However, some of these actions 
now need to be taken forward at pace with each of the three elements – 
education, health, and care – demonstrating their impact. 

 
The Key Recommendations were noted: 
 

 Find your “conductor/s” and balance the education, health, and care 
elements of SEND. 
 

 Be bold in articulating your story and drive forward ambitions already 
identified with pace. 
 

 Embrace schools and settings and bring them on your journey. 
 

 Coproduce a local area outcomes framework to further align 
commissioning activity. 
 

 Create a workforce strategy for the whole system and across all settings. 
 
 
Debate 
 
The followings clarifications and points were made: 
 

 The committee expressed concern at a lack of concrete timescale, 
referring specifically to where the report spoke about taking actions at 
pace. 

 

 A “data dashboard” was being planned and a full timescale would be 
brought back to the Committee at a future meeting. 
 

 A recommendation to ensure greater clarity on who has the overarching 
view of SEND across education, health and care had been accepted and 
was being approached as a joint arrangement between Lucy Townsend, 
Corporate Director – People and Jill May, Chief Nurse of the Integrated 
Care Board (ICB). 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 The committee felt the report was good to read, but with many 
“however(s)” throughout which ought to be separated to compare with 
recommendations. 
 

 Recommendation 6.3 was highlighted by the committee, with the need to 
ensure all of Wiltshire was being looked after. Concern was expressed 
that Southwest Wiltshire has no secondary schools and go to school in 
Dorset.  
 
After clarification that children who live in Wiltshire but go to school in 
Dorset are not under SEND Wiltshire’s legal responsibilities, concern 
was raised as to who looks after these children who cross county borders 
for school and how issues that arise are resolved. 
 

Resolved: 
 
To receive an update on the actions coming out of the peer review at the 
next Childrens Select Committee meeting. 
 
To receive a briefing for members to understand arrangements for 
children attending school out of their county of residence. 
 

87 Children Missing Out on Education 
 
Kathryn Davis briefly summarised the report on Wiltshire Council’s Strategy for 
children missing out on education. The full report can be found in the agenda 
pack. 
 
Debate 
 
The followings clarifications and points were made: 
 
The committee expressed concern that the statistics showed a negative trend. 
 
Clarification was given that although efforts are made to keep track of children 
who never enter education to begin with using tracking measures such as NHS 
records, this can be incredibly difficult and inevitably some fall through the 
cracks.  
 
The committee asked for an update at a future meeting as to what actions 
beyond statutory measures are being taken. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report 
 
To receive a further update to follow the impact of the Council’s measures 
to reduce the incidents of children missing out on education. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

To receive a briefing on the Council’s approach to children and young 
people absent from school. 
 

88 Elective Home Education 
 
Kathryn Davis briefly summarised the report on Wiltshire Council’s 
Strategy for supporting parents who choose to home educate their children. The 
full report can be found in the agenda pack. 
 
Debate 
 
The committee asked for further clarification on areas including the reasons 
given for home educating, why the statistics are on an upwards trend, what 
Wiltshire Council’s exact responsibilities are to home educated children and the 
statistics for exam results of home educated children so that they may be 
compared to those in schools. It was therefore agreed that the chair would 
receive a briefing, with the potential to bring a further briefing and/or report to 
the committee in a future meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report 
 
To receive a chair’s briefing on elective home education. 
 

89 Task Group Report - Youth Provision and Area Board Youth Funding 
 
The Committee received a report on the findings and recommendations from 
the Youth Provision and Area Board Youth Funding Task Group.  
 
Cllr Jo Trigg, Chair of the Youth Provision and Area Board Youth Funding Task 
Group briefly introduced the report and spoke through the conclusions and 
recommendations reached. 
 
The full report can be found in the agenda pack. 
 
Debate 
 
Concern was raised by the committee at the underspend reported. Comments 
were made as to whether some of the Area Boards who had done well and 
spent well, could be from areas of Wiltshire that are easier to access rather than 
more rural areas.  
 
Resolved 
 
The committee endorses the recommendations of the report to be viewed 
by Cllr Laura Mayes as well as Cllr Ashley O’Neill for an executive 
response. 
 

90 Outcome of the review of the "Dads Matter Too" multi-agency project 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Committee received a report on the outcome of the review into the multi-
agency project “Dads Matter Too”. A PowerPoint presentation was given by 
Agnes Turnpenny which is attached to the minutes. 
 
The committee praised the report, and the scheme was given high praise for its 
work. 
 
Resolved 
 
To receive an update in January following consideration by Families and 
Children’s Systems Assurance Group, Safeguarding Vulnerable People’s 
Partnership and the Under 1s Steering Group of the partnership’s 
response to the learning and how this will be taken forward. 
 
To receive an update on the evaluation of work with the Fatherhood 
Institute (expected November 2023). 
 

91 Annual Adoption Report 
 
The Committee received the annual report from Wiltshire Council’s Adoption 
Service. It is a statutory requirement that Wiltshire Council’s Adoption Service 
provides a year-end report to the Council in relation to the child’s journey to 
adoption. It describes the management arrangements, outcomes, priorities, and 
finances for the period 01 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 
 
The full report can be found in the agenda pack. 
 
In this reporting period, 80 adopters were approved. The focus for Adoption 
West was to recruit adopters for older children, those with additional needs, 
children from black and minority ethnic communities and larger sibling groups. 
 
Comparative performance for local authorities was via the National Adoption 
Scorecard which, for Wiltshire, showed that performance remained strong. 
 
The three key scorecard measures each local authority Adoption Agency uses 
are as follows: 
 

 A10: the average time between a child entering care and moving in with 
its adoptive family: 

 
The estimated figure for 2022-23 was 491 days, up on the previous year at 369. 
The target was 300-380 days. 
 

 A2: the average time between a local authority receiving court authority 
to place a child and the local authority deciding on a match to an 
adoptive family: 

 
The estimated figure for 2022-23 was 162 days, a slight increase from 145 in 
2021/22. The target was 140-160 days. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 A20: the average time between entering care and placement order: 
 
The estimated figure for 2022-23 was 283, a minor increase from the 282 days 
in 2021/22. The target was 210–230 days. 
 
These measures on the surface indicated a decline, however the Adoption 
Service was keen to stress that those children outside of target had been 
reviewed to ensure the reason for delays were reasonable, and to determine 
whether there were practice improvements required to increase timeliness. For 
all children outside of targets, all delays were purposeful and in the child’s best 
interests, or outside of the Local Authorities control. 
 
Debate 
 
It was clarified that the drive for recruitment of adopters from BME communities 
was as part of the overall strategy and it was understood that due to the 
demographic of the Southwest it presented a challenge. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Note and endorse the report for consideration by Cabinet on 10 October 
2023. 
 
That this report is still included when the committee receives the annual 
report from Adoption West and from the Joint Scrutiny Committee so that 
there is a “full circle” overview of adoption performance for the 
Committee. 
 

92 Overview and Scrutiny Activities Updates 
 
The Committee received updates from active Task Groups, Rapid Scrutiny 
exercises and the committee’s board representatives. 
 
The committee was invited by the chair to endorse the appointment of Cllr 
Carole King to the Standing Task Group.  
 
The Standing Task Group had met on 20 September 2023 to consider the 
corporate parenting strategy. Overall, it was felt it was an accessible, well-
presented document. 
 
The recommendations put forward: 
 
• To make sure that any acronyms are explained, possibly using a glossary. 
 
• That a reference is made in the strategy to the process for monitoring KPIs 
and/or a link to the corporate parenting scorecard. 
 
• That the membership of the corporate parent panel should include an 
independent person with care experience.   



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
93 Regular updates 

93a Update from Wiltshire Youth Voice Representative 
 
This update included a summary of recent activities of the Wiltshire Youth Union 
(WYU) and Children in Care Council (CiCC).  
 
The written report was noted. 
 
93b School Ofsted Judgements 
 
This update included information regarding the most recent Ofsted Inspection 
reports and presented an ongoing view of the effectiveness of schools as seen 
by Ofsted Inspection. 
 
Following a question about schools in deficit, the following answer was 
subsequently produced to be included in the minutes: 
 
The net surplus balances for the financial year 2022/23 are £12.2 million with 104 
schools holding surplus balances of £14.4 million and 12 schools (11 primary and 1 
secondary) in deficit to a value of £2.2 million. This equates to around 10% of schools 
in deficit. All the schools have challenge and support from the school finance team and 
have plans to bring them back into balance. 
 
The written report was noted. 
 
93c DfE Changes - Update from Department for Education 
 
The Committee was updated on developments relating to children’s services 
arising from the Department for Education. 
 
The written report was noted. 
 

94 Working together to improve school attendance 
 
The DfE published new non-statutory guidance in May 2022 to help schools, 
trusts, governing bodies and local authorities maintain high levels of school 
attendance. The guidance applies from September 2022. 
 
This regular update is an opportunity for the committee to be aware of the latest 
requirements, as set out in the guidance. 
 
The written update was noted. 
 

95 Schools Forum 
 
This agenda item had no update due to no Schools Forum meeting taking place 
since the last Childrens Select Committee meeting. 
 
95a Corporate Parenting Panel 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
This agenda item had no update due to no Corporate Parenting Panel meeting 
taking place since the last Childrens Select Committee meeting. 
 

96 Directors' update 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from Directors highlighting any key 
issues (current or emerging), successes or milestones in their respective areas 
since the last meeting of the committee, which did not require a full agenda 
item. 
 
Richard Hanks, Director Education and Skills, spoke briefly on the Safety Valve 
Programme, which supports local authorities with the pressures of a high needs 
block spend. Wiltshire Council had been invited to take part and this had been 
accepted. It was stated that they looked forward to the support the programme 
could offer. 
 
There was also an update on schools affected by the recent national issues with 
RAAC concrete, with Richard clarifying that Wiltshire Council was only 
responsible for the schools that were under voluntary control, such as 
foundation and community schools. Support and inspections had been offered 
to assist schools. It was stated that so far no schools in Wiltshire had been 
identified as needing any construction work. 
 

97 Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holders' update 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Cabinet Member and / or 
Portfolio Holders highlighting any news, successes, or milestones in their 
respective areas since the last meeting of the committee, which did not require 
a full agenda item and was not covered elsewhere on this agenda. 
 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham wished to celebrate the Dyslexic Friendly Schools 
Programme, which had just finished its first two-year programme and Wiltshire 
now had 12 schools qualified which is more than the rest of UK combined (21 
all together). 
 
Another 15 schools had already signed up to be part of the next two-year 
programme which had just started. 
 
Cllr Wickham also visited Wiltshire Wildlife Trust Alternative Provision and 
urged others to visit by contacting Kate Field at KateF@wiltshirewildlife.org, 
01225 782627. 
 

98 Chair's update 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the chair on work undertaken 
and news since the last meeting that did not require a full agenda item and was 
suitable to discuss under Chairman’s Announcements, where no debate is 
allowed. 
 

mailto:KateF@wiltshirewildlife.org


 
 
 

 
 
 

There were no significant updates. 
 

99 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted as being attached to the agenda. 
 

100 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting of the Childrens Select Committee is 31 October 
2023. 
 

101 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

102 Glossary 
 

(Duration of meeting: 10.30 – 13:50) 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
of Democratic Services, direct line 01225718215, e-mail max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

